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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 46

Topic: Retail outlet closures
Hansard Page: ECITA 87 

Senator Mackay asked:

Can you give me in writing what you have just advised, including any expansion of the reasons and what public consultation took place.  I think this is exactly what happened in the February estimates.

Did any of these have a PostShop outlet nearby.

Answer:

The locations of retail outlet closures for the period 1 July 2003 to 31 December 2003 together with the reason for closures and the level of public consultation, is provided at Attachment A.

Of the outlets closed, the following had a PostShop located within a kilometre:

· Hamilton Business Centre;

· Mulgrave Business Centre; and

· Newcastle Street Licensed Post Office.

QON46 ATTACHMENT A

Details of the locations of retail outlet closures for the period 1 July 2003 to 31 December 2003 together with the reason for closures and the level of public consultation is provided in the following table.

	Outlet
	Reason for Closure
	Consultation

	Beaconsfield Business Centre, NSW
	When the new South Sydney Hub opened all business transacted at the Beaconsfield Business Centre was transferred to this facility.
	Meetings were held with the local Member, community groups such as the Chamber of Commerce and business enterprise groups.

Post office boxholders were advised in writing followed up by a personal phone call from the Business Centre Manager.

Customers were sent a communications piece outlining the change.

	Hamilton Business Centre, NSW
	When the Hunter Valley Mail Centre opened, much of the business at the Hamilton Business Centre transferred to the new facility.  This decrease in customer volumes resulted in the outlet becoming unprofitable.  Four other outlets are located in close proximity to this Business Centre.
	Local Federal Member and Mayor advised prior to public announcement and specific customer advice.



	Mulgrave Business Centre, VIC
	The Mulgrave and the Mt Waverley Business Centres were combined and moved to a larger site to form the new Mt Waverley Business Centre.


	Mail advice was provided to all existing customers of the Mulgrave Business Centre.  Internal and external posters were also used to advise customers of the move to a new business centre.

Both State and Federal Members were consulted.

	Newcastle West  PostShop, NSW
	The Newcastle West PostShop was located in the former shopping precinct that was devastated by an earthquake over 12 years ago.  The area has never fully recovered, with many large commercial business and retail outlets moving further out into the surrounding suburbs.  There was a steady decline over a number of years in the level of business resulting in the outlet becoming unprofitable.

The area is well serviced with five other facilities located within a short distance.
	Local Federal Member and Mayor advised prior to public announcement and specific customer advice.



	Bena Licensed Post Office, VIC


	This outlet was operated in conjunction with a general store.  The business had been on the market for over 2 years with no interested buyers.   The licensee advised Post of their intention to terminate the Licensee Agreement.

Attempts were made by Post to assign the license to another local business, however, these were unsuccessful.
	The local Member was consulted.  Mail advice was provided to residents outlining the alternative delivery arrangement put in place due to the closure of this outlet.



	Newcastle Street Licensed Post Office, WA


	This outlet was operated in conjunction with a chemist in metropolitan Perth.  There was little commercial development in the area and the level of postal business transacted at the outlet was very low.  The Licensee closed the chemist, sold the premises and terminated the Licensee Agreement.
	The local Member was consulted and notice provided to customers.



	Ravensbourne Community Postal Agency, QLD
	The Community Postal Agent terminated their Agreement with Post.

Attempts to assign the licence to another party in Ravensbourne were unsuccessful.  As a result, a new Community Postal Agency was opened at Hampton.
	Customers were notified by mail of the changes.



	Canna Community Postal Agency, WA
	This Community Postal Agency was operated in conjunction with a general store.  When the general store closed due to lack of patronage, attempts to assign the licence to another party were unsuccessful.
	There are 18 households in Canna.  The townspeople were consulted and indicated their preference for their mail to be picked up in Morawa.

	Copeville Community Postal Agency, SA
	The Community Postal Agency was operated in conjunction with a general store.  There was little postal business transacted other than the delivery of mail.

The general store closed permanently and the Agent advised he wished to terminate his Agreement with Post.  There were no other businesses in the vicinity to take over these functions.
	Customers were advised by mail of the impending closure and provided with details of the alternative mail delivery arrangements (ie roadside delivery) which would apply.



	Ashley Community Postal Agency, NSW
	The Community Postal Agency was operated in conjunction with another business. The business was sold and the new owner advised that he did not wish to continue as a Community Postal Agent.

No delivery functions were undertaken at this outlet and little postal business was transacted.
	Timing of notification did not allow for normal consultation.




Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 47

Topic: Redeployment
Hansard Page: ECITA 92 

Senator Mackay asked:

Presumably, you are not expecting people to move, are you?  It would be in the same geographical area, would it?

(Mr McDonald…There is a provision in the triple R agreement – I do not have it – in terms of the radius.  I think it is 30 kilometres, but I would need to check that.)

Answer: 

The Redundancy/Redeployment/Retraining Agreement specifically provides that redeployment involving a change in domicile is to be avoided wherever possible.  As such, redeployment within an individual’s immediate geographic work location is always the preferred option.

Where, however, the only available redeployment opportunity involves a relocation, and the new work location is of such a distance from the employee’s residence as to necessitate a change of domicile, standard relocation arrangements are applied. Employees who do not wish to be relocated can elect to take a voluntary redundancy package.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 48

Topic: Wages and conditions redeployment employees
Hansard Page: ECITA 93 

Senator Mackay asked:

The salary would be frozen for two years and then they would go onto the lower rate if it were a lower rate?

Is the adjustment period two years?

When do they start getting less money?  Is it at the end of the two years?

Answer: 

Post’s redeployment provisions are set out in the Redeployment, Redundancy and Retraining (RRR) Agreement.

Post seeks to redeploy unattached or surplus staff to positions at their current classification level with continuation of their existing salary level and conditions.

Where an employee elects to permanently transfer to a lower level position, their existing salary and any applicable salary increases (eg enterprise agreement increases) continue to apply for two years, after which their salary would be reduced to the salary corresponding to the lower level position.

However, where an employee elects to be redeployed to the lower level position temporarily, salary maintenance (as described above) is ongoing and not limited to two years, providing the individual has not refused a reasonable opportunity for placement at their nominal level.

In cases of temporary redeployment, the Corporation will continue to try to place the employee at their substantive classification level in vacancies for which they are deemed competent.  In so doing, the provisions of the RRR Agreement apply and the employee will receive preference when filling any such vacancies.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 49

Topic: Delivery performance figures
Hansard Page: ECITA 97 

Senator Mackay asked:

Can Australia Post provide, on notice, delivery performance figures for each of the months over the previous two years, up to and including March 2004?

Answer: 

KPMG conduct an independent audit of Australia Post’s delivery performance on a quarterly basis.  Certified monthly figures are not provided as the sample size would make these statistically unsound.

The national delivery performance figures for each quarter over the previous two years up to and including March 2004 are detailed below:

	Year
	2002
	2002
	2002
	2002
	2003
	2003
	2003
	2003
	2004

	Quarter
	Mar
	Jun
	Sep
	Dec
	Mar
	Jun
	Sep
	Dec
	Mar

	NATIONAL
	96.4
	97.1
	97.1
	95.9
	96.5
	96.5
	95.9
	95.6
	95.3


Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 50

Topic: Plans for labour reductions
Hansard Page: ECITA 98 

Senator Mackay asked:

Can you take on notice whether Australia Post has done any work on staff reductions, FTE reductions, over the next financial year, then over the next two or three financial years and then over a five year period‑just whatever projections you have done in terms of staff downsizing.

Answer: 

Indicative FTE reductions for the next three financial years are listed below:

	YEAR
	FTE REDUCTION

	2004/05
	154

	2005/06
	307

	2006/07
	334


It is expected that these reductions would be achieved through natural attrition and voluntary redundancies.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 51

Topic: Bee Stings
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

1. How many Australia Post outdoor delivery staff have reported bee sting injuries in the last two years?

2. How many working days have been lost to bee sting injuries in the last two years?

3. Why won’t Australia Post reimburse the cost of medical treatment beyond initial treatment for delivery staff that require ongoing desensitisation treatment for these workplace injuries?

4. Have any delivery staff been instructed to take sick leave because of bee sting injuries?

If Yes

5. Why aren’t these injuries considered and treated as workplace injuries?

Answer:

1&2.
1 June 2002 to 31 May 2004 there has been 280 incidents of bee sting injuries reported, with 21.7 work days lost.

3. Under the provisions of section 16(1) of the Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988, where an employee suffers an injury, Australia Post is liable to pay in respect of the cost of medical treatment obtained in relation to the injury (being treatment that it was reasonable for the employee to obtain in the circumstances), compensation of such amount as Australia Post determines is appropriate to that medical treatment.


Where desensitisation treatment (or immunotherapy) is deemed by a delegate to come within the provisions of Section 16 of the Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988, Australia Post is liable to pay for such treatment.

4&5.
There are no reported instances of any employee being instructed to take sick leave because of bee sting injuries.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 52

Topic: Devonport Service Reduction
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Why have Australia Post reduced services to the Devonport community?

2. Are you aware that this reduction in hours that the mail room is staffed will add an additional 1 day to delivery times for items posted after 10.30am?

3. Are stamps available from other retail outlets after hours now that the stamp machine has been removed from the Devonport Post Office?

If No

4. Can Australia Post give an assurance that this will be rectified?

Answer: 

1. Following an internal review, changes were made in April 2004 to the operating hours of a post office box hatch at the Devonport Post Office.  However, this has had no impact on service to the Devonport community.

The hatch continues to operate until 10.30am each working day, then from this time until 5pm customers can continue to collect or drop off mail at the post office counter which is located in the same building.

In addition, Australia Post has provided posting receptacles to accommodate larger lodgements which allow business customers to continue to drop off their mail as they had done previously without the need for waiting to be served at the post office box hatch.  All mail lodged up until 6pm on a business day is processed that evening.

2. No.  All articles posted up to 6pm are processed in line with service standards, as previously.

3&4.

Yes.  Stamps are available after hours through seven Licensed Stamp Vendors and one Post Point Vendor within the Devonport area.
Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 53

Topic: Insurance at Community Postal and Mail Agents
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

1. What is the cost of the Australia Post public liability premium for CPA’s and CMA’s on a yearly basis?

2. Please outline the selection process used by Australia Post to award the contract for the provision of public liability insurance to Heath Lambert/SGIO.

3. When was the original contract awarded to Heath Lambert/SGIO by AP?

4. When does the current contract expire?

5. Is Australia Post confident that Heath Lambert/SGIO are offering the best coverage at the most competitive price?

Answer: 

1. Australia Post’s total premium cost for public liability for CPAs and CMAs for the 2004/05 financial year is $12,000.

2. Australia Post’s preferred position is to establish and maintain long term relationships with brokers and insurance underwriters to facilitate a sound understanding of the insurable risks, appropriate coverage terms and competitive premiums.

Health Lambert were selected because of:

· knowledge and understanding of the risk exposures associated with the services performed by CPAs and CMAs;

· extensive knowledge of the public liability underwriters who offer the coverage required to address these risks; and

· a satisfactory past relationship in dealing with Post and CPAs and CMAs on related insurance placements.

3. The contract for the insurance policy underwritten by SGIO and arranged by Heath Lambert commenced on 30 June 2003.  However, since 1994 Heath Lambert (or its predecessors) has been the broker for previous contracts which have been underwritten by various insurers.

4. The policy has been renewed for the 2004/05 year and expires on 30 June 2005.

5. Yes.  Heath Lambert/SGIO meet the factors considered important in insurance which include, but are not limited to, the financial stability of the insurer, their aptitude to pay claims, the broad policy terms relative to the insurable risk exposure and competitive premiums.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 54

Topic: International Travel
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Are you aware of an overseas trip to the United Kingdom and Germany earlier this year by a group of 4 senior managers from the retail area of Australia Post?

2. What was the purpose of this overseas trip?

3. Can you provide details of the itinerary and meetings for this particular overseas trip?

4. Were these officers accompanied by their respective spouse?

If Yes

5. Did Australia Post cover the cost of the travel and expenses for any accompanying spouse?

6. Was Australia Post aware that 2 of the 4 managers would retire shortly after the completion of the trip?

7. Were these officers provided with meals and/or entertainment by any other organisation while overseas? If Yes, please provide details.

8. What was the total cost of this trip to AP?

9. What benefit did AP derive from the trip?

Answer: 

1. Yes – the trip also included the USA and Canada.

2. The purpose of the trip was to gain an insight into best practice contemporary retail trends and operations with specific focus on products, marketing, pricing strategies, assortment planning, merchandising and supply chain systems.

3. The trip took place between 11 and 26 February and included “front of house” visits to approximately 60 retailers located in Las Vegas, Phoenix and Atlanta USA.  Meetings were also held with representatives of the following organisations:

	USA
	CANADA
	UK
	GERMANY

	Teradata and NCR Briefing Centre

Atlanta

Cole National Corporation

Cleveland

Limited Brands Corporation

Columbus


	Hudson’s Bay Company

Toronto

Liquor Control Board of Ontario

Toronto


	Sainsburys and Tesco

London


	Metro

Duesseldorf



Discussions were also held with retail officials from Post Offices Ltd UK in London and Deutsche Post in Bonn Germany.

4&5.

No.

6. While none of the trip participants were due to retire shortly after completion of the trip, Australia Post was aware that one of them was planning to retire later in the year (in October).  It was also aware that another was intending to take accrued leave from August 2004, prior to retiring formally in April 2005.

7. A Post Offices Ltd UK official hosted the participants to a soccer match in London on Saturday, 21 February 2004.  Deutsche Post officials hosted the participants to a dinner at the Deutsche Post Headquarters in Bonn on 24 February 2004.

8. The total cost of the trip was $68,037.77 which included the purchase of sample products.

9. A number of key learnings were derived from the trip particularly in respect of the leadership role that USA retailing provides.


It was clearly evident that leading retailers are establishing their data warehouse assets as centric to their marketing, sales and distribution activities.  Discussions with retailers clarified how these processes had been introduced and the likely benefits which can flow from them.


In addition, a significant number of opportunities were identified for new product categories, extension of existing categories, enhanced fixtures displays and signage, packaging, promotions and pricing strategies.  Twenty-one specific projects have been have been identified from learnings on the trip and implementation action has commenced.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 55

Topic: Tasmanian Mail Quarantine Procedures
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

1. I refer to Question 137 from February 2004 Estimates regarding quarantine screening of mail, and note that the answer provided by Australia Post is that essentially, domestic mail was not subject to quarantine checking procedures, and further, that “The Department of Communication, Information Technology and the Arts is currently exploring what legislative options might be available for the examination and opening of domestic mail items by State based quarantine agencies.  Has DCITA provided any further information as to what legislative options may be available?

2. Are you aware of any other developments or legislative responses addressing the issue of quarantine checking domestic mail?

3. Has Australia Post implemented any interim processes for quarantine checking of domestic mail items?

4. Does the absence of such quarantine checking of domestic mail place at risk the relatively disease and pest free status currently enjoyed by the State of Tasmania?

Answer: 

1&2.

The Department of Communications, Information and the Arts has sought comment from Australia Post on proposed amendments to the Australian Postal Corporation Act 1989 which would allow for the opening and examining of postal articles for interstate quarantine purposes.

3. In both Western Australia and Tasmania local arrangements are currently in place with State Quarantine officials to screen interstate parcels.  Sniffer dogs are used primarily in Western Australia and occasionally in Tasmania.  Quarantine officials are also using dogs for the screening of interstate Express Post items at the Perth Mail Centre.

4. Australia Post is not qualified to comment on this matter.

